## **Temporary Compliance Waiver Notice**

At the time of initial posting on 7/25/2017 the attached PDF document may not be fully accessible to readers using assistive technology. A fully accessible version of the document is in preparation and will be posted as soon as it is ready. We regret any inconvenience that this may cause our readers.

In the event you are unable to read this document or portions thereof, please contact Melissa Pickworth in Division of Information Disclosure Policy,Office of Strategic Planning and Operational Policy, U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Office of Regulatory Affairs (ORA) at <u>oraospopfoiadisclosurepolicy@fda.hhs.gov</u>

DEPARTMENT OF HEALT FOOD AND DRUG				
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER USFDA/ORA/CHI-DO 550 W. Jackson Blyd. 15th floor	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 06/10, 06/13, 06/14, 06/15, 06/19, 06/22, and 07/18/17.			
Chicago, IL 60661 312-353-5863	FEI NUMBER 3013442632			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED				
TO: Michael B. Younan, Owner				
FIRM NAME Bella Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	STREET ADDRESS 3101 W Devon Ave.			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Chicago, IL 60659	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Facility			
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSI REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OF INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ACORESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:	OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS			
Observation 1				
Procedures designed to prevent objectionable microorgan established, written, or followed. Specifically,	isms in drug products required to be sterile are not			
A. The aseptic filling operations have not been validate	ted through the use of any media fill simulations.			
B. The firm does not keep a record of any (b) (4) cycles used to sterilize container closures such as vials and stoppers used in compounding injectable and ophthalmic drugs purporting to be sterile. In addition the firm does not have a record of any validation for the (b) (4) cycle, does not have any documentation of calibration or maintenance of the(b) (4) .				
<ul> <li>C. The firm is using non-pharmaceutical grade sterilit</li> <li>(b) (4)</li> </ul>				
(b) (4) for drug integrity testing with each (b) (4) or production	g product (b) (4) $\rightarrow$ The firm has not performed (b) (4) run.			
D. On 06/22/17 the Chief Pharmacist compounded <sup>(b) (4)</sup> @ 0.1 mL fill prefilled syringes of Ceftazidime in <sup>(b) (4)</sup> brand syringes with 30 g needles 2.5 mg/mL for intravitreal injection using (b) (4) labeled Not for Injection.				
E. On 06/22/17 the Chief Pharmacist compounded $^{(b)(4)}$ @ 0.1 mL fill prefilled syringes of Vancomvcin Hydrochloride in $^{(b)(4)}$ brand syringes with 30 g needles 1 mg/mL for intravitreal injection and $^{(b)(4)}$ @ 0.1 mL fill prefilled syringes of Ceftazidime in $^{(b)(4)}$ brand syringes with 30 g needles 2.5 mg/mL for intravitreal injection. During this process she did not sanitize the exterior of any of the components before bringing them into the classified area nor were they sanitized prior to putting them in the (b) (4) She placed the (b) (4) (b) (4) directly over the unstoppered vials on several occasions during compounding. In addition an unstoppered vial was used to hold the $^{(b)(4)}$ sterilized solution during filling of the $^{(b)(4)}$ 1 ml syringes.				
Observation 2				
Your firm did not maintain documented production works shipped to customers including those listed in the below ta				

SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
REVERSE	0 0	Brian D. Nicholson, C.S.O.	18 July 2017	
OF THIS	610. DA 1	Dilati D. Hiotolosofi, C.o.o.	10 5 11 9 2017	
PAGE	Drun Micholan			

			DEPA	ARTMENT OF HEALT FOOD AND DRUG			S
US 55 Ch	STRICT OFFICE SFDA/ORA/C 0 W. Jackson licago, 1L 606 2-353-5863	HI-DO Blvd. 15t	S AND PHONE NUMBER				DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 06/10, 06/13, 06/14, 06/15, 06/19, 06/22, and 07/18/17. FEI NUMBER 3013442632
NA	ME AND TITLE	OF INDIVI	DUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS IS	SUED			8
	: Michael	B. Youn	an, Owner		STREET AD	DDFCC	
	lla Pharmac	euticals,	Inc.			Devon Ave.	
	Y, STATE AND licago, IL 60					STABLISHMEN	TINSPECTED
REF COF INFO	RESENT A FINAL RECTIVE ACTION DRMATION TO FD	AGENCY DE L'IN RESPON A AT THE AD	TERMINATION REGARDING YOUR CO	MPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OF	OBJECTION RE	GARDING AN OB: THE FDA REPRES	Y ARE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT SERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT ENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS ND ADDRESS ABOVE.
	Order Date	Count	Drug Product Name	Clinic Name		Address	
ł	4/17/2017	(D) (4)	Fluorescein Sodium	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	4/17/2017	(b) (4)	Fluorescein Sodium	(b) ( <del>4</del> )		(b) (4)	
	4/20/2017	(b) (4)	Fluorescein Sodium	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	4/20/2017	(b) (4)"	Lidocaine Jelly	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	5/2/2017	(b) (4)	Phenylephrine	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	5/5/2017	(b) (4)	Brilliant Blue 0.5mg/ml	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	5/9/2017	(b) (4)	Fluorescein Sodium	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	5/22/2017	(b) (4)	Lidocaine Jelly	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	5/16/2017	(b) (4)	Lidocaine Jelly	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	5/22/2017	(b) (4)	Lidocaine Jelly	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	5/22/2017	(b) (4)	Lidocaine Jelly PF	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
ł	5/24/2017	(b) (4)	Lidocaine Jelly 3.75%	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
ł	5/24/2017	(b) (4)	Phenylephrine/Tropicamide	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	5/24/2017	(b) (4)	Sodium Bicarbonate 8.4%	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	
	5/31/2017	(b) (4)	Lidocaine Jelly	(b) (4)		(b) (4)	

## Observation 3

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for cleaning and disinfecting the room and equipment to produce aseptic conditions. Specifically,

- A. The firm uses (b) (4) a broad-spectrum hard surface disinfectant that is not labeled as sporicidal or sterile as (b) (4) sanitizing agent for the ISO-5 area.
- B. The firm does not use lint free towels when cleaning and sanitizing the ISO-5 area.

SEE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE DON	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) Brian D. Nicholson, C.S.O.	DATE ISSUED 18 July 2017
---	--	-----------------------------

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER USFDA/ORA/CHI-DÓ 550 W, Jackson Blvd, 15th floor	······	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 06/10, 06/13, 06/14, 06/15, 06/19, 06/22, and 07/18/1	7.		
Chicago, IL 60661 312-353-5863		FEI NUMBER 3013442632			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS IS	SUED				
TO: Michael B. Younan, Owner		STREET ADDRESS			
Bella Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		3101 W Devon Ave.			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Chicago, IL 60659		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Facility			
REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR CO	DMPLIANCE, IF YOU HAVE AN DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OF	SPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY, THEY ARE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT N OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS DI FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE.			
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:					
C. The firm does not document sanit	ization of the IS	O-5 areas.			
D. The firm has not demonstrated the surface samples before or after clo		of the sanitization procedure, for example by taking fection.			
Observation 4					
Aseptic processing areas are deficient reg	garding the system	em for monitoring environmental conditions. Specifically	',		
A. The firm does not perform environ organisms during compounding.	nmental monitor	ring of the compounding areas for microbiological			
B. The firm does not perform particle	e counting for no	on-viable particulates during compounding.			
C. The firm does not monitor any of microbiological organisms at any	표정 2000 Marked 유럽 2000 유럽 2000 Marked 명령 ~ 2007	ly involved in compounding operations for ring, or after operations.			
Observation 5					
The finished product testing for product r	elease does not i	include:			
A. Potency testing on any lots of con	npounded drug p	products shipped to date.			
B. Endotoxin testing on any lots of c	ompounded drug	g products shipped to date.			
C. Appropriate suitability testing for sterility test method suitability for	20/3 22.37 F.G.	is not documented. The firm does not have any records o buted products.	of		
D. No preservative effectiveness test	ing has been per	formed for any products that may contain preservatives.			
Observation 6					
Buildings used in the manufacture, processing, packing, or holding of a drug products purporting to be sterile do not have the suitable size, construction, location to facilitate cleaning, maintenance, and proper operations. Specifically,					
A. There is a (b) (4) (b) (4)	that is vi	isibly dusty just outside the (b) (4) of the <sup>(b) (4)</sup>			
SEE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE GOV		PLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED an D. Nicholson, C.S.O. 18 July 2017			

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SEI D DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER USFDA/ORA/CHI-DO	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 06/10, 06/13, 06/14, 06/15, 06/19, 06/22, and 07/18/17.			
550 W. Jackson Blvd. 15th floor Chicago, IL 60661		FEINUMBER		
312-353-5863 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3013442632		
TO: Michael B. Younan, Owner FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Bella Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	3101 W Devon			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Chicago, IL 60659	Outsourcing Fac			
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURIN REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YO CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJ INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEAS	U HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING JECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA F	AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS		
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:				
Room. The(b) (4) <sup>(b) (4)</sup> of the <sup>(b) (4)</sup> Room Transparent packing type tape was used to c Visible staining can be observed on the tran	cover the (b) (4)	the (b) (4) (b) (4) and the $^{(b) (4)}$ Room.		
B. The floor in the IV Room which the firm co visible chipping.	nsiders an ISO-5 area	a is a laminate floating floor that shows		
C. The firm does not measure differential press takes place.	sures in the antecham	ber or the IV Room where compounding		
Observation 7				
Procedures designed to prevent mix-ups of drug pro	oducts have not been	established or implemented. Specifically,		
A. On 06/13/2017 I observed in the refrigerator 5 amber bags containing unlabeled compounded drug products. Each of the amber bags contained a label on the outside however the contents of each amber bag were unlabeled units of drug product. Two amber bags were labeled "Proparacaine". Inside one of the bags were 12 opaque unlabeled ophthalmic dropper bottles. Inside the other bag were 7 opaque unlabeled ophthalmic dropper bottles. Inside the other bag were 7 opaque unlabeled vials containing clear colorless solution. One amber bag labeled "Arginine HCl #12" contained 4 unlabeled ophthalmic dropper bottles. One amber bag labeled "Arginine 20 unlabeled vials containing a clear colorless solution.				
B. On 06/22/17 I observed the Chief Pharmacis Vancomycin Hydrochloride in <sup>(b) (4)</sup> brand syn placed these in an amber bag, and placed the compounded <sup>(b) (4)</sup> @ 0.1 mL fill prefilled syrin 2.5 mg/mL for intravitreal injection and place amber bag on the table next to the similar an no way to distinguish the two amber bags an contents of each amber bag as each amber bag	ringes with 30 g need e amber bag on the tal nges of Ceftazidime i ced these in an identic nber bag filled with V nd they were not label	lles 1 mg/mL for intravitreal injection, ble in the IV Room. She then n <sup>(b)(4)</sup> brand syringes with 30 g needles cal unlabeled amber bag and placed the /ancomycin Hydrochloride. There was led. There was no way to distinguish the		

no way to distinguish the two amber bags and they were not labeled. There was no way to distinguish the contents of each amber bag as each amber bag contained<sup>(b) (4)</sup> unlabeled 1 mL <sup>(b) (4)</sup> syringes filled to 0.1 mL fill with clear solution. The Chief Pharmacist did not document any steps on any batch sheets during the compounding of these products.

SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Con	Brian D. Nicholson, C.S.O.	18 July 2017

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT OFFICE ADI USFDA/ORA/CHI- 550 W. Jackson Blv			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 06/10, 06/13, 06/14, 06/15, 06/19, 06/22, and 07/18/17.	
Chicago, IL 60661 312-353-5863		-	FEI NUMBER 3013442632	
NAME AND TITLE OF I	INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	na na na de l		
TO: Michael B.	Younan, Owner	STREET ADDRESS	·	
Bella Pharmaceuti	icals, Inc.	3101 W Devon Ave.	2	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP Chicago, IL 60659		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT Outsourcing Facility	INSPECTED	
REPRESENT A FINAL AGE CORRECTIVE ACTION IN R	BSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FOA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSI NCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OF THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT	OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSI ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESE	ERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT ENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS	
DURING AN INSPECTION C	DF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:			
Observation 8	Э			
The firm does r components, fo	not have procedures or processes that provi r example:	de sufficient contro	l over bulk drug substances and	
handles	n compounds sterile drug products from no these powder drug substances on a table in l. On this table I observed the following:	그는 것이 아파는 것이 없어요. 그 것은 그 관람이 가지 않는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 없다.	변화가 없는 것은 것 같아요. 이 것은 것 같은 것을 가 많았다. 것을 가 많은 것을 것을 것을 것 같아요. 것은 것 같아요. 것은 것 같아요. 가 있는 것을 가 있는 것을 가 있다. 것은 것을 가 있는 것을 하는 것을 수 있는 것을 수 있는 것을 하는 것을 수 있는 것을 수 있다. 것을 수 있는 것을 수 있는 것을	
<ol> <li>A container where the name of the previous contents was crossed out in marker and the drug substance name(b) (4) written on the front of the container in marker. On the side of the container the NDC number and the CAS numbers were crossed out however the lot number (b) (4) and the Exp. 09/19 were not crossed out.</li> </ol>				
II. The following two components were observed to be expired yet still available for use on this shelf. Tobramycin Sulfate, USP 1g assay 726 ug/mg lot(b) (4) exp. 09/16 and Boric Acid, NF (powder) Lot(b) (4) exp 12/16.				
III. An open vial with white crust-like material on the interior of the vial and white and tan crust-like material on the exterior of the lip of the vial.				
B. The wei	ghing of the bulk drug substances is perfor	med on a balance of	n the table in the IV Room (ISO-5)	

B. The weighing of the bulk drug substances is performed on a balance on the table in the IV Room (ISO-5) outside the(b) (4) and there is no HEPA filter above this area.

## **Observation 9**

The firm does not have procedures or processes that provide sufficient control and storage over non-sterile glass vials prior to their use in compounding. The firm purchases non-sterile glass vials. Throughout the inspection I observed these glass vials being stored uncovered in unclassified areas with the opening up. The firm does not document the reported sterilization of these containers by (b) (4). The firm does not depyrogenate these containers before use.

## Observation 10

Clothing of personnel engaged in the compounding, processing, packing, and holding of drug products purporting

SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
REVERSE		Brian D. Nicholson, C.S.O.	18 July 2017
OF THIS PAGE	von		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER USFDA/ORA/CHI-DO 550 W. Jackson Blvd. 15th floor			PECTION 14, 06/15, 06/19, 06/22, and 07/18/17.		
Chicago, IL 60661 312-353-5863		FEI NUMBER 3013442632			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED					
TO: Michael B. Younan, Owner					
FIRM NAME Bella Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	STREET ADDRESS 3101 W Devon Ave.				
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Chicago, IL 60659	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT Outsourcing Facility	INSPECTED			
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THI REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAV CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE COM DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:	/E AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSE DN OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESE	RVATION, OR HAVE NTATIVE(S) DURING	IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT		
Control and the control of control and control of contr					
to be sterile is not appropriate for the duties they perfor	rm. Specifically,				
A. Personnel wear garb not labeled as sterile when	a compounding sterile d	rug product	s by aseptic processing.		
B. Gowning procedures result in exposed skin around the forehead, brow, eyes, and wrist. On 06/22/17 I observed the Chief Pharmacist compound <sup>(b)(4)</sup> @ 0.1 mL fill prefilled syringes of Vancomycin Hydrochloride and <sup>(b)(4)</sup> @ 0.1 mL fill prefilled syringes of Ceftazidime 2.5 mg/mL for intravitreal injection in <sup>(b)(4)</sup> brand syringes with 30 g needles following her usual gowning procedures for donning overshoes, pants, a smock, cap, dust mask, and gloves result in exposed skin at the brow, around the eyes, and neck during compounding. Also frequently during compounding exposed skin at the wrist occurred due to separation of the smock sleeves and gloves.					
Observation 11					
The labels of your outsourcing facility's drug products 503B(a)(10)(A) and (B). Specifically, the following information is not found on produce:					
<ul> <li>The statements "This is a compounded drug", "No</li> <li>The phone number of the applicable outsourcing f</li> <li>The dosage form.</li> </ul>		ice Use Onl	y".		
<ul> <li>The date the drug was compounded.</li> <li>A list of active and inactive ingredients, identified by established name and the quantity or proportion of each ingredient.</li> </ul>					
Examples of product labels that do not contain this information: o Sodium Bicarbonate 8.4% 5mL Sterile Vial o Brilliant Blue 0.5mg/mL Sterile 5mL Vial o Fluorescein Sodium 5mL Sterile Injectable Dye o Lidocaine Gel PF 3.75% 15mL Sterile Ophthalmic Jelly					
Additionally, the following information is not found on	the container labels for	some or all	l of the drug products		
	MPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (F	rint or Type)	DATE ISSUED		
REVERSE PO	Brian D. Nicholson, C.S.O.	89466 - 752	18 July 2017		

SEE EMPLOYE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE BAA		TEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Prin Brian D. Nicholson, C.S.O.	
FORM FDA 483	3 (4/03)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	

		IEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	s	
USFDA/ORA	CE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER /CHI-DO on Blvd. 15th floor		DATE(S) OF INSF 06/10, 06/13, 06/ FEI NUMBER	PECTION 14, 06/15, 06/19, 06/22, and 07/18/17.
312-353-5863			3013442632	
	LE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
FIRM NAME	el B. Younan, Owner	STREET ADDRESS		<u> </u>
CITY, STATE A	aceuticals, Inc.	3101 W Devon Ave.		
Chicago, IL	60659	Outsourcing Facility		
REPRESENT A FIN CORRECTIVE ACT	ISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING IAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU I ION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJEC FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE (	HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBS CTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRES	ERVATION, OR HAVE ENTATIVE(S) DURING	IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT
DURING AN INSPE	CTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:			
	nation to facilitate adverse event reporting of administration.	: www.fda.gov/medwatc	ch and 1-800	-FDA-1088.
Examples	of container labels that do not contain this	information:		
o Brilli	ım Bicarbonate 8.4% 5mL Sterile Vial ant Blue 0.5mg/mL Sterile 5mL Vial escein Sodium 5mL Sterile Injectable Dye	2		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE ( Brian D. Nicholson, C.S.O.	Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED 18 July 2017